correct, formalize, publish, interpret, clarify, extend, develop or execute the 
document indicated in the preceding paragraph. 

1.3.​ Approve the proposed allocation of profits of Banco Bilbao Vizcaya 

Argentaria, S.A. corresponding to financial year 2025 in the amount of EUR 
7,156,971,748.36 (seven billion one hundred fifty-six million nine hundred 
seventy-one thousand seven hundred forty-eight euro and thirty-six euro 
cents), on the following terms:  

●​ The amount of EUR 5,267,833,582.56 (five billion two hundred 

sixty-seven million eight hundred thirty-three thousand five hundred 
eighty-two euro and fifty-six euro cents) shall be allocated to the 
payment of dividends, of which:  

a)​ An amount of EUR 1,842,452,362.56 (one billion eight hundred 

forty-two million four hundred fifty-two thousand three hundred 
sixty-two euro and fifty-six euro cents) has already been fully 
paid prior to this Annual General Shareholders’ Meeting as an 
interim dividend on account of the 2025 dividend, in accordance 
with the resolution adopted by the Board of Directors at its 
meeting held on 29 September 2025; and 

b)​ The remaining amount of EUR 3,425,381,220 (three billion four 

hundred twenty-five million three hundred eighty-one thousand 

two hundred twenty euro) shall be allocated to the payment of 
the final dividend for financial year 2025, in the amount of EUR 
0.60 (sixty euro cents) gross per outstanding share of the Bank 
entitled to participate in such distribution at the time of payment. 
Payment shall be made to shareholders on 10 April 2026.

[...]

In this respect, it is resolved to ratify, insofar as necessary, the 
resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on 29 September 2025 
approving the distribution of the aforementioned amount as an interim 
dividend on account of the 2025 dividend.  

●​ The remaining profit, that is, the amount of EUR 1,889,138,165.80 

(one billion eight hundred eighty-nine million one hundred thirty-eight 
thousand one hundred sixty-five euro and eighty euro cents), shall be 
allocated to the Company’s voluntary reserve funds. 

1.4.​ Approve the management of the Banco Bilbao Vizcaya Argentaria, S.A. 
Board of Directors for the financial year 2025.  

PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS UNDER AGENDA ITEM TWO OF THE ANNUAL

[...]

corresponding to ten percent (10%) of the share capital as at the date of this 
resolution (that is, by up to a maximum nominal amount of TWO HUNDRED AND 
SEVENTY-NINE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED AND THIRTY-NINE THOUSAND 
FOUR HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SIX EURO AND THIRTY EURO CENTS (EUR 
279,739,466.30), corresponding to FIVE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY MILLION 
EIGHT HUNDRED AND NINETY-SIX THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND 
SEVENTY (570,896,870) shares with a nominal value of FORTY-NINE EURO 
CENTS (EUR 0.49)), subject to obtaining, where appropriate, the corresponding 
regulatory authorisations, through the redemption of own shares acquired 
derivatively by BBVA pursuant to the authorisations in force at any given time